

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

EARL GRAHAM,
as personal representative of the estate of Faye Dale Graham,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Jacksonville Division

**EN BANC BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY
CANCER ACTION NETWORK, AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION,
AMERICANS FOR NONSMOKERS' RIGHTS, CAMPAIGN FOR
TOBACCO-FREE KIDS, NAATPN, INC., NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTY AND CITY HEALTH OFFICIALS, TOBACCO
CONTROL LEGAL CONSORTIUM, AND TRUTH INITIATIVE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND AFFIRMANCE**

Rachel Bloomekatz
Deepak Gupta
Neil K. Sawhney
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
rachel@guptawessler.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of interested persons C – 1

Corporate disclosure statement C – 14

Table of authorities iii

Interest of amici 1

Statement of issues 2

Summary of argument 2

Argument 6

 I. Congress never intended to remove state authority to prohibit tobacco sales. 6

 A. With the Labeling Act, Congress sought only to preclude state laws addressing cigarette warnings or advertising— not to command each state to allow cigarette sales within its borders. 8

 1. Congress intended only to preempt states from enacting “diverse, nonuniform, and confusing cigarette and advertising regulations.” 9

 2. Congress’s 1969 amendments to the Labeling Act did not preempt state or local laws prohibiting tobacco sales. 12

 3. Congress’s expressed desire to protect the economy does not broaden the Labeling Act’s preemptive scope. 13

 B. Congress’s other tobacco laws enacted during the *Engle* class period fail to demonstrate Congress’s intent to preempt states from prohibiting tobacco sales. 17

 C. The Tobacco Control Act explicitly preserves states’ ability to prohibit tobacco sales, demonstrating Congress’s intent to maintain state power to prohibit tobacco sales even as the federal government further regulated tobacco. 19

II.	<i>Brown & Williamson</i> does not demonstrate Congress’s intent to preempt state governments from prohibiting tobacco sales.	20
A.	The Supreme Court held that Congress did not delegate authority to the FDA to prohibit tobacco sales.	21
B.	Congress’s intent with respect to the FDA does not control the preemption question here.	22
III.	Adopting defendants’ preemption arguments would disrupt federalism and block states from developing new public health measures.	24
	Conclusion	30
	Addendum: Identity of Amici Curiae	i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	15
<i>Austin v. Tennessee</i> , 179 U.S. 343 (1900)	7, 19, 23
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	9, 17, 25, 30
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	9
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	2
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Association</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	7, 8, 16
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Company, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	7, 13, 29
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 782 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	3
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)	29
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	6

<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	10
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	7, 29
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Company v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	25
<i>New State Ice Company v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	25, 30
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	14
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 16 Wall. 36 (1873)	25
<i>U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Manufacturing Company v. New York</i> , 708 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 2013)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	25
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1331	14, 15
15 U.S.C. § 4406	18
21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(5)(A)(i)	28
21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(5)(H)(i)	29
21 U.S.C. § 387	19
21 U.S.C. § 387g(d)(3)	19
21 U.S.C. § 387p(a)(1)	4, 19
N.Y. Pub. H. Law § 1372	27

Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, Pub. L. No. 89-92, 79 Stat. 282 (1965)	3, 8, 10
Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-222, 84 Stat. 87 (1970)	3, 12, 13
Lead-Based Paint Poisoning Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 91-695, 84 Stat. 2078 (1971)	27
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-24, 97 Stat. 175 (1983)	17
Comprehensive Smoking Education Act, Pub. L. No. 98-474, 98 Stat. 2200 (1984)	17, 18
Comprehensive Smokeless Tobacco Health Education Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-252, 100 Stat. 30 (1986)	18
ADAMHA Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 102-321, § 202, 106 Stat. 394 (1992)	18
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009)	4

Legislative materials

H.R. Rep. No. 195, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	11
Hearings before the House Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 88th Cong., 2d Sess. (June 25, 1964)	11
S. Rep. No. 91-566, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	12
S. Rep. No. 99-209, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)	18

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 1303 (1977)	27
21 C.F.R. 101.9(c)(2)(ii) (2003)	27
80 Fed. Reg. 34650 (June 17, 2015)	28
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 114377 (2008)	27

N.Y.C. Health Code §81.08 (2006)	27
N.Y.C. Health Code §81.50 (2006)	28
Phil. Code § 6-307 (2007).....	27
Other authorities	
Scott Burris et al., <i>Making the Case for Laws that Improve Health: A Framework for Public Health Law Research</i> , 88 MILBANK Q. 169 (2010)	26
James G. Hodge, Jr., <i>The Role of New Federalism and Public Health Law</i> , 12 J.L. & HEALTH 309 (1998)	26
Gerald Markowitz & David Rosner, <i>Lead Wars</i> (2013)	26, 27
Orzechowski & Walker, <i>The Tax Burden on Tobacco: Historical Compilation</i> (2014)	16
Mark Pertschuk, et al., <i>Assessing the Impact of Federal and State Preemption in Public Health: A Framework for Decision Makers</i> , Journal of Public Health Mgmt. and Prac. (2012)	28
Robert N. Proctor, <i>Why ban the sale of cigarettes? The case for abolition</i> , TOBACCO CONTROL, 22:i27 (2013)	23
Marc Santora, <i>Hold That Fat, New York Asks Its Restaurants</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 11, 2005).....	27
Shari Kessel Schneider, et al., <i>Community reductions in youth smoking after raising the minimum tobacco sales age to 21</i> , TOBACCO CONTROL, 25:355 (2015).....	16
Laura Sims, <i>The Politics of Fat: Food and Nutrition Policy in America</i> (1998).....	28
1 Lawrence Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	8
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>The Health Consequences of Smoking—50 Years of Progress: A Report of the Surgeon General, Executive Summary</i> (2014)	1
Alexander C. Wagenaar & Kelli A. Komro, <i>Natural Experiments: Design Elements for Optimal Causal Inference</i> (2011).....	26
